

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 1150 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION Nos.2694 & 4616 OF 2013

(Applications for stay and vacation of stay & directions)

Pooja & Anr. ...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of U.P. & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16<sup>th</sup> July, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"We request, Mr. Siddharth Luthra, learned Additional Solicitor General of India, to ascertain as to whether the girl-Pooja has attained the age of majority or not.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners also made reference to the Report of the Superintendent, State Women Protection Home, Lucknow dated 20.04.2013, which, according to the counsel, would indicate that she has completed 18 years of age. Submission recorded.

Post on 26.07.2013.

A copy of this order be supplied to Mr. Siddharth Luthra, learned Additional Solicitor General of India."

It is submitted that a copy of Record of Proceedings dated 16<sup>th</sup> July, 2013 was issued to Shri Siddhartha Luthra, Additional Solicitor General of India on 17<sup>th</sup> July, 2013 but no documents has been filed with regard to the age of majority of the girl-Pooja so far.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 24<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:Mr. Dushyant Parashar, Advocate

Mr. E.C. Vidhya Sagar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR