

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 1150 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION Nos.2694 & 4616 OF 2013

(Applications for stay and vacation of stay & directions)

Pooja & Anr. ...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of U.P. & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st August, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Adjourned to August 05, 2013 to enable Mr. C.D. Singh, counsel appearing for the State of Uttar Pradesh, to seek instructions as to whether petitioner No.1 (Pooja) could be accommodated in a Women's Hostel in District Baharaich, Uttar Pradesh, where she is stated to be pursuing her further studies.

The petitioner be taken back to Nariniketan and her presence is not required on the next date.

On the next date, parents of petitioner No.2 shall also remain present in Court."

It is submitted that a copy of Record of Proceeding dated 1st August, 2013 was handed over to the Police personal on 1st August, 2013 who escorted Ms. Pooja to the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that a certified copy of the Record of Proceeding was also issued to the parents of Petitioner No.2 by Speed Post to remain present in Court Room on 5th August, 2013.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 2nd day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:Mr. Dushyant Parashar, Advocate
Mr. E.C. Vidhya Sagar, Advocate
Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR