

ITEM NO.49

COURT NO.9

SECTION

II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 1150/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17/01/2013
in WP 313/2013 passed by the High Court Of U.p At Lucknow)POOJA & ANR.
Petitioner(s)

Petitioner

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.
Respondent(s)

Respondent

(With appln. (s) for stay and vacating stay/directions and office
report)

Date : 04/07/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dushyant Parashar ,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. yatish Mohan, Adv.
Mr. V. Mohan, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Vidya Sagar ,Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary ,Adv.
Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Harshita Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Bharti Tyagi, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The petitioner no.1, Ms. Pooja, who is presently residing at Nari Niketan, Lucknow as per the order of this Court, has shown interest to prosecute her graduation course from Kanpur University as a private course.

We
Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

for the
Naveen Kumar
Date: 2014.07.12
13:01:11 ISTReason: have been apprised by the learned counsel
petitioners that for the said purpose, she is not required
to leave Nari Niketan.

In view of the aforesaid, we enquired from the learned

2

counsel for the State who submitted that regard being had to the peculiar features of the case, the State shall fund for the educational and other miscellaneous expenses relating to education of the petitioner no.1.

In view of the aforesaid, it is directed that the

competent authority of the State of U.P. initially send a sum of Rs.15,000/- within three weeks so that petitioner no.1 can prosecute her studies in Kanpur University Private Course in graduation. The amount shall be disbursed in favour of the Superintendent, Nari Niketan, Lucknow, so that appropriate steps can be taken.

Let the matter be listed on 01.09.2014.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(RENUKA SADANA)
COURT MASTER