

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 1150 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS.2694 & 4616 OF 2013

(Applications for stay and vacation of stay & directions)

Pooja & Anr.

...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of U.P. & Ors.

... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4th July, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"The petitioner no.1, Ms. Pooja, who is presently residing at Nari Niketan, Lucknow as per the order of this Court, has shown interest to prosecute her Graduation course from Kanpur University as a private course. We have been apprised by the learned counsel for the petitioners that for the said purpose, she is not required to leave Nari Niketan.

In view of the aforesaid, we enquired from the learned counsel for the State who submitted that regard being had to the peculiar features of the case, the State shall fund for the educational and other miscellaneous expenses relating to education of the petitioner no.1.

In view of the aforesaid, it is directed that the competent authority of the State of U.P. initially send a sum of Rs.15,000/- within three weeks so that petitioner no.1 can prosecute her studies in Kanpur University Private Course in graduation. The amount shall be disbursed in favour of the Superintendent, Nari Niketan, Lucknow, so that appropriate steps can be taken.

Let the matter be listed on 01.09.2014."

It is submitted that pursuant to the order quoted above, Mr. Abhishek Choudhary, Advocate for Respondent No.1/State has not filed proof of disbursement of amount in question in favour of the Superintendent, Nari Niketan, Lucknow, so far.

:2:

It is further submitted that service of Show cause Notice on all Respondents is complete except on Respondent No. 6 as neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers have been received back in respect of said respondent.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 27th day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Dushyant Parashar, Advocate
Mr. E.C. Vidhya Sagar, Advocate
Mr. Abhishek Choudhary, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4/dk